does not reflect the exercise of a warrant for 8,380 shares of Common Stock
   to be sold in the Offering by one of the Selling Shareholders. See
   "Principal and Selling Shareholders."

   12

   14

   DILUTION

   The Company's net tangible book value as of October 31, 1996 was
approximately $13.7 million, or $3.14 per share. Net tangible book value per
share is equal to the total tangible assets of the Company minus total
liabilities divided by the number of shares of Common Stock outstanding. After
giving effect to the sale of the 2,500,000 shares of Common Stock offered by the
Company hereby and the receipt of net proceeds of such sale (assuming a public
offering price of $8 5/8 per share and after deducting underwriting discounts
and commissions and estimated expenses payable by the Company), the net tangible
book value of the Company at October 31, 1996 on a pro forma basis would have
been approximately $33.3 million, or $4.84 per share, representing an immediate
dilution in pro forma net tangible book value of $3.79 per share, or 43.9%, to
new investors. The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Assumed public offering price per share.....   $8.63
   -----
  Net tangible book value per share as of October 31, 1996,
   before this Offering.....  $3.14
  Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable
   to new investors.....   1.70
   -----
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of October
  31, 1996, giving effect to this Offering(1).....   4.84
   -----
Dilution in net tangible book value to new investors.....   $3.79
   =====

- ---------------

(1) Does not reflect the exercise of a warrant for 8,380 shares of Common Stock
   to be sold in the Offering by one of the Selling Shareholders. See
   "Principal and Selling Shareholders."

   If the Underwriters' over-allotment is exercised in full, the pro forma net
tangible book value per share of Common Stock after this Offering would be $5.00
per share, which would result in dilution to new investors of $3.63 per share,
or 42.0%.

   13

   15

   SELECTED FINANCIAL DATA
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   The following table sets forth selected financial data of the Company for
each of the four fiscal years ended January 31, 1996, which was derived from the
Company's audited financial statements, and the fiscal year ended January 31,
1992, which was derived from unaudited financial statements of the Company. Also
set forth below is selected financial data for the nine months ended October 31,